Franchisee acknowledges and agrees that any duty or 
obligation imposed on Franchisor by this Agreement may be performed by any designee, employee, or 
agent of Franchisor, as Franchisor may direct. 

4. FEES 

4.1 Initial Franchise Fee:  Franchisee shall pay to Franchisor an initial franchise fee of Thirty-
Five Thousand Dollars ($35,000) upon execution of this Agreement; however, if this Agreement is executed 
pursuant to a Multi-Unit Development Agreement, and is Franchisee’s (a) second Hair Saloon pursuant to 
such Multi-Unit Development Agreement, then the initial franchise fee shall be Twenty Thousand Dollars